

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELON MUSK, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 1:25-cv-00429

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The States Fail to Plead Article III Standing..... 2

 A. USAID and Financial Harm 2

 B. General Programmatic Harm 4

 C. Data Access 7

II. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed for Failure to State A Claim 10

 A. The States’ Appointments Clause Count Fails to State a Claim..... 10

 1. The States Fail to Allege Mr. Musk Occupies an Office Established
 by Law..... 11

 2. Even if Mr. Musk Functionally “Directed” the Complained-of
 Actions, the States’ Appointments Clause Claim Fails..... 15

 3. The States Acknowledge That Mr. Musk is a Special Government
 Employee Who is Serving as a White House Advisor 17

 4. Mr. Musk Does Not Occupy a “Continuing” Office..... 18

 B. The States’ Ultra Vires Count Fails to State a Claim..... 20

III. The Appointments Clause Claim Against the President Should Be Dismissed 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Fed. of Labor & Congress of Indus. Orgs. v. Dep’t of Labor,
 No. 25-0339, 2025 WL 542825 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2025).....8

**Andrade v. Regnery*,
 824 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 10, 15, 16, 17

Biden v. U.S. IRS,
 No. CV 23-2711 (RC), 2024 WL 4332072 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2024).....23

Bobnak v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.,
 79 F.4th 276 (2d Cir. 2023).....8

Buckley v. Valeo,
 424 U.S. 1 (1976)15

**Changji Esquel Textile Co. v. Raimondo*,
 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....20, 21, 22

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 5, 8

Conley v. Gibson,
 355 U.S. 41 (1957)4

Does 1-26 v. Musk,
 No. 25-cv-462, 2025 WL 840574 (D. Md. Mar. 18, 2025) 12, 13, 19

**Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.*,
 39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....20, 21, 22

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....25

Freytag v. Comm’r,
 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....15

Hi Depu v. Yahoo! Inc.,
 950 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 2020)3

In re Progressive Leasing Breach Litig.,
 No. 23-cv-00783, 2025 WL 213744 (D. Utah Jan. 16, 2025).....9

Jefferson v. Harris,
 285 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2018).....2, 6, 14

Jooce v. FDA,
 981 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2020)13

Kone v. District of Columbia,
 808 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2011) 7, 13, 23

**Landry v. FDIC*,
 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 10, 11

Lucia v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n,
 585 U.S. 237 (2018)..... 10, 11, 14, 18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4

Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. CFPB,
 Civ. No. MJM-25-458, 2025 WL 814500 (D. Md. Mar. 14, 2025)..... 7

Murthy v. Missouri,
 603 U.S. 43 (2024)4

National Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon,
 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)25

New Jersey v. EPA,
 989 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2021)5

Newdow v. Roberts,
 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)25

Pappas v. Dist. of Columbia,
 513 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2021)23

**Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Svcs.*,
 656 F. Supp. 3d 137 (D.D.C. 2023) 4, 5

Ryder v. United States,
 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....15

Swan v. Clinton,
 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)25

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Azar,
 369 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2019)4

Tucker v. Comm'r,
 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 11, 12, 14

United States v. Donziger,
38 F.4th 290 (2d Cir. 2022).....10, 18, 20

United States v. Maurice,
26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823).....14, 19, 20

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 5, 6

Univ. of Cal. Students Ass’n v. Carter,
No. 25-354, 2025 WL 542586 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2025).....8

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022).....22

Wille v. Raimondo,
No. 22-cv-0689, 2024 WL 2832599 (D. Md. June 3, 2024)13

Willy v. Admin. Rev. Bd.,
423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005).....14

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 3161.....20, 21, 23

18 U.S.C. § 202.....19, 21, 23

29 U.S.C. § 301.....14

REGULATIONS

Establishment of Temporary Organization To Facilitate United States Government Assistance for Transition in Iraq,
Exec. Order 13,431, 72 Fed. Reg. 26,709 (May 8, 2007)22

Establishing & Implementing the President’s “Department of Government Efficiency,”
Exec. Order 14,158, 90 Fed. Reg. 8441 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 15, 21

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. 2, § 2.....15
